The financial macro-economic assumptions outlined above are supported by key market intelligent

agencies. The Pricing assumptions are reflective of the premium grade SOP product to be produced

from the Project.

The financial evaluation of the base case BFS outcomes for the Project are shown in Table 15.

Table 15: Key Financial Metrics

Financial metric Unit Value

EBITDA1 A$m $111m

Average annual post-tax free cash flow1 A$m $78m

NPV8 (post-tax) A$m $479m

IRR (post-tax) % 28%

NPV8 (pre-tax) A$m $696m

IRR (pre-tax) % 38%

Note 1: Refers to average annual Project cashflows during steady-state production.

The project is forecast to produce A$4 billion in revenue over the life of the project with a cumulative

post-tax cash flow of A$1.35 billion as shown in Figure 28.

A S X  A N N O U N C E M E N T
1 1  O C T O B E R  2 0 1 9

 38 S A L T  L A K E  P O T A S H  L T D

Figure 28: Project Cash Flow

Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis has been performed on post-tax NPV. Model inputs were flexed between a range

of -20% to +20% in 10% increments. The analysis in Table 16 indicates that the Project is most

sensitive to exchange rates and SOP price.

Table 16: NPV8 sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity -20% -10% Base +10% +20%

Capital costs 531 505 479 452 425

Operating costs 557 518 479 440 401

SOP price  245 362 479 595 712

AUD/USD 748 598 479 381 299

Sensitivity analysis of post-tax NPV against the base case discount rate has also been considered,

with the results shown in Table 17.

Table 17: NPV8 sensitivity analysis on base discount rate

Sensitivity 6% 7% Base 9% 10%

Discount rate 614 542 479 423 374

The tornado chart, provided as Figure 29, highlights the sensitivity of post-tax NPV8 at -20% and

+20% of financial model inputs against the $479m base case scenario.

(2,000)

(1,600)

(1,200)

(800)

(400)

–

400

800

1,200

1,600

2,000

-250

-200

-150

-100

-50

 -

 50

 100

 150

 200

 250

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
2

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
4

2
0

2
5

2
0

2
6

2
0

2
7

2
0

2
8

2
0

2
9

2
0

3
0

2
0

3
1

2
0

3
2

2
0

3
3

2
0

3
4

2
0

3
5

2
0

3
6

2
0

3
7

2
0

3
8

2
0

3
9

2
0

4
0

2
0

4
1

A$mA$m Revenue Operating Costs Capital Costs Taxes Cumulative post-tax FCF